
        

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, King, 
McIlveen, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Watt and 
Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Would Members please note that the Site Visit for this meeting will 
commence at 12.30 on Tuesday 23rd July from Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 20th June 2013. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 24th July 2013. Members of the public can speak on 
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning application: 
 

a) Parkside Commercial Centre, Terry Avenue, York, YO23 1JP 
(13/01291/FULM).  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

A Major Full Application by HHB Investments (York) Ltd for the erection of 
a 3 storey office building with associated parking and landscaping 
following demolition of existing industrial units and relocation of existing 
caravan stands (resubmission). [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Appeals Update  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Sub 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate from 1st April to 30th 
June  2013, and provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of writing is 
also included. 
 

6. Section 106 Agreements Report.  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

This report informs Members of the process of the collection and 
distribution of financial contributions received via Section 106 agreements, 
and reports on current agreements and  payments received since 1st April 
2012.  
 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
A
[...]
e performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 23rd July 2013. 
 
 
 

 
 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

12:30 
 
 
12:45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens. 
 
 
Parkside Commercial Centre, Terry Avenue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
4a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JUNE 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), GALVIN 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, DOUGHTY, KING, MCILVEEN, 
REID, SIMPSON-LAING, WATT AND 
WILLIAMS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP, FIRTH AND 
RICHES 

 
Site  Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Wickes, 1 Stirling 
Road, York, YO30 
4XZ. 

To enable Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Horton, McIlveen, 
Reid and Orrell 

Clifton Moor 
Centre, Units 3 to 6, 
Stirling Road, York. 

To enable Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Horton, McIlveen, 
Reid and Orrell. 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Planning 

Committee held on 16th May 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



4. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered  reports of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning applications, which outlined the proposals and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

4a Wickes Building Supplies Ltd, 1 Stirling Road, York, YO30 
4XZ (13/00361/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Clifton 
Moor Ltd for the erection of a retail building comprising of 5 units 
with associated car parking, recycling facilities and landscaping 
following demolition of an existing retail unit. 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report. The 
update covered the following points: 

• There was no further update from the flood risk team, 
although the site is within zone 1 and there will be no 
further hard surfacing. Condition 13 as detailed in the 
report was considered sufficient. 

• No additional response had been received from Clifton 
Parish Council. 

• An error at the start of paragraph 4.10 which should read 
‘The Western elevation....’ 

• Proposed condition 8 had been redrafted. 
• There were two versions of condition 15 in the committee 
report. The first version should be disregarded. 

 
The applicants agent had registered to speak but reported he 
was in attendance to answer any questions. 
 
Members queried if the roof tiles on the existing building could 
be re-used. The agent confirmed that any materials would be re-
used where possible. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject 

to the conditions detailed in the report 
and re-drafted condition 8 as follows: 

 
Condition 8 – Six electric vehicle 
recharge parking bays shall be installed 
within the Retail Development. The 

Page 6



location and specification of the parking 
bays shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
within 3 months of the commencement 
of development and the recharging bays 
shall be installed and fully operational 
prior to any of the approved retail units 
commencing training. 
 
Reason – To promote the use of low 
emission vehicles on the site in the 
interests of sustainable development and 
air quality. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report would 
not   cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance with particular 
reference to: 

 
 Retail Impact 
 Design and Visual Impact 
 Traffic Implications, Car and Cycle 

Parking and Accessibility 
 
 As such the proposal complies with 

Policies SP7a, GP1, GP4a, GP16,T4 
and S2 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan (2005). 

 
 

4b Clifton Moor Centre, Units 3 to 6, Stirling Road, York, 
(13/00362/FUL).  
 
Consideration was given to a full application for the alterations 
to the front elevations of units 3 to 6 of Clifton Moor Retail Park  
and for the erection of free standing structures for the display of 
advertisements and minor alterations to shop front elevations to 
units 3 to 6. 
 
Officers reported that there was no update to the committee 
report. 
 
Members queried the times that the signs would be illuminated. 
The agent confirmed it would only be during opening hours. 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.  
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority, the proposal subject to the 
conditions listed in the report would not 
cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance with particular 
reference to visual impact on the 
character and appearance of the area. 
As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1 and GP16 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 

5. FORMER TERRY'S FACTORY SITE -  SECTION 106  
UPDATE REPORT.  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated on the 
current position with the draft section 106 agreement in relation 
to the Terry’s Factory site, York.  
 
An application for the mixed use redevelopment of the former 
Terry’s Factory Site was approved by the Council’s Planning 
Committee in February 2010, subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. The Heads of Terms for the agreement were 
agreed at that meeting. The site is now under new ownership 
and the draft agreement requires completion to enable 
development to commence at the site. 
 
Full details of the current position and updates to conditions 
were contained at paragraphs 1.6 to 1.21 of the committee 
report. 
 
Peter Morris had registered to speak on behalf of David Wilson 
Homes. He advised members that along with the joint owner 
Henry Boot Ltd, both companies were keen to deliver the 
scheme and hoped to be on site before the end of 2013.  
 
Members questioned if there would be some controls to manage 
traffic in the area. Officers advised a construction management 
condition was in place which would include traffic. 
 

Page 8



Members also asked for assurance that the Terry’s Community 
Forum would be consulted as the development progresses. This 
was confirmed by the developers representative. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   (i) Officers be authorised to agree the 

provisions of the legal agreement and 
complete the document. 

 
(ii) The conditions as amended be imposed 

on the permission. 
 
REASON: In order that permission can be granted 

subject to the legal agreement and the 
schedule of conditions as detailed in the 
committee report.  

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D HORTON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/01291/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 18 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 25 July 2013 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:  13/01291/FULM 
Application at:  Parkside Commercial Centre Terry Avenue York YO23 1JP 
For: Erection of 3 storey office building with associated parking 

and landscaping following demolition of existing industrial 
units and relocation of existing caravan stands 
(resubmission) 

By:  HHB Investments (York) Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  20 August 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1.1 The application relates to the Parkside industrial site on Terry Avenue on the 
west side of the river.  The site presently accommodates single storey buildings; 
former industrial units dating from the early C20 and areas of hard-standing, with 
access from Terry Avenue.  The eastern side of the site presently accommodates a 
caravan park, which is an extension of the caravan park to the immediate south of 
the application site.   
 
1.2 Dukes Wharf, a residential development ranging from 4 to 5 storey in height is to 
the north of the site, Terry Avenue and the river are to the east, the caravan park to 
the south and Lower Ebor Street, comprising of terraced housing to the west.  A 
flood defence wall runs along the western boundary of the site. 
 
1.3 The land to the immediate south of the site and Terry Avenue between the site 
and the river are within the green belt.  Terry Avenue is within the New Walk/Terry 
Avenue Conservation area.  A main character element of the conservation area is 
the public cycleway / walkway with a wealth of mature trees and views south of the 
countryside.   
 
PROPOSALS 
 
1.4 The application is for an L-shaped office building that would range between 2 
and 3 storey in height, being comparable in height to Dukes Wharf where it would 
fac
[...]
ion would be that occupants of the building 
received advanced warning of any flood event.  In terms of escape there would be a 
raised walkway which would allow occupants of the building to escape onto Lower 
Ebor Street, which has flood defences.  There would be a secondary vehicle exit, 
which could be used in times of flooding, onto Vine Street via the caravan site. 
 
4.29 It is proposed that existing rates of surface water run-off would be reduced by 
30%.  Ground levels would not be altered and the flood wall would remain in-situ.  
As such flood risk elsewhere would not be increased.     

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 13/01291/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 12 of 18 

 
DESIGNING OUT CRIME 
 
4.30 Policy requires that secure by design is considered in developments.  The 
development site will be fenced off so beyond the front of the building access would 
be prevented out of opening hours. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
 
5.1 The proposals are supported as to allow the application would be compliant with 
the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework which is committed to 
ensuring that the planning system does everything it can to support sustainable 
economic growth.  The proposals would supply modern office space, which is 
required in the city, in sustainable locations.  There would be no undue harm 
considering the impact on the adjacent conservation area and the green belt, 
residential amenity and highway safety.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: Approve    
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  PLANS 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Masterplan  201-1F 
Floor plans  202 C  
Elevations  203.1, 2, 3, 4, 5 
Sections  205B 
Secure by design plan 206 
Landscape proposals 0566-2 REV B 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  MATERIALS 
The m
[...]
NT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to 
achieve a positive outcome: meetings and pre-application advice and the use of 
planning conditions. 
 
 2. INFORMATIVE: 
Demolition & construction / Control of Pollution Act 1974 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 28



AE

E

E
E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/01291/FULM
Unit A1, Parkside Commercial Centre, Terry Avenue

Not Set

Not Set

15 July 2013

Not Set

1:1250

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Planning Committee                      25th July 2013 
             

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Sub 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate from 1st April to 30th 
June  2013, and provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of writing 
is also included. 

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, it has in th
[...]
ger Communities” and 
“Protecting the Environment” strands of the Council Plan.  

Implications 

15 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

16 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

17     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

18 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

19 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

20 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

21 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Page 34



 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jonathan Carr, 
Head of Development 
Management, 
Directorate of City Strategy 
 
01904 551303 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainable Development, Directorate of 
City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 16th July 
2013 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 
Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1st April    
and   30th June 2013 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals at 15th July 2013 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/04/2013 30/06/2013

12/02421/LBC

Proposal: Replace existing advertising posters with 2 no. digital 
advertising units in the outer concourse

Miss Kate Holden

Dec
[...]
fo

rd
 R

oa
d 

Y
or

k 
Y

O
10

 4
B

E
A

P
P

/C
27

41
/D

/1
3/

22
00

10
0

H

R
ec

ei
ve

d
 o

n
:

R
ef

 N
o

:
A

p
p

ea
l R

ef
 N

o
:

S
it

e:
D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

:

O
ff

ic
er

:
T

o
ta

l n
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
ap

p
ea

ls
:

2
T

im
 G

o
o

d
al

l

P
ro

ce
ss

:

15
/0

3/
20

13
13

/0
00

09
/E

N
A

pp
ea

l a
ga

in
st

 E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t N
ot

ic
e 

da
te

d 
6 

F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

13
87

 N
ew

la
nd

 P
ar

k 
D

riv
e 

Y
or

k 
Y

O
10

 3
H

R
 

A
P

P
/C

27
41

/C
/1

3/
21

94
65

7
W

02
/0

7/
20

13
13

/0
00

24
/E

N
A

pp
ea

l a
ga

in
st

34
 C

la
re

m
on

t T
er

ra
ce

 Y
or

k 
Y

O
31

 7
E

J 
A

P
P

/C
27

41
/C

/1
3/

22
01

06
5

W

T
o

ta
l n

u
m

b
er

 o
f 

ap
p

ea
ls

:
21

15
 J

ul
y 

20
13

P
ag

e 
3 

of
 3

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
   

 

 

Planning Committee        25th July 2013  

Section 106 Agreements Update  

Introduction     

1  This report informs Members of the process of the collection and 
distribution of financial contributions received via Section 106 
agreements, and reports on current agreements and  payments received 
since 1st April 2012.  

Background  

2   Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local 
planning authorities to enter into a legally-binding agreement or planning 
obligation with an applications site  landowner  in association with the 
granting of planning permission.   These agreements are a way of 
delivering or addressing matters that are necessary to make a 
development acceptable in planning terms and often refer to off-site 
infrastructure works such as highway improvements or new facilities 
such as play areas or local education improvements. The signed 
document containing the obligation (s) is usually termed a Section 106 
Agreement. 

 

Monitoring and Collection  
 

3  When a planning permission is issued which includes a s106 agreement, 
a monitoring case is opened. This 
[...]
al – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

33 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 

34    In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 Recommendation   

35    That Members note the content of this report.  

Reason 

36    To inform Members of the current position in relation to the monitoring, 
collection and use of financial contributions secured through Section 106 
Agreements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Matthew Parkinson, 
Development Management 
Team Leader  
(Enforcement, Section 106 
and Appeals), 
Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services  
 
 
01904 551303                        

Mike Slater, 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainable Development,  
 
 
Directorate of City and Environmental 
Services  
 
 01904 551300 
 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 16nd  July 
2013 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 
Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes  

Annex A – 40 Developments with Section 106 highest contributions.  

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

Annex A  Developments  with the Highest  40 Outstanding  Financial Obligations  

No Applicant & Site 
Address 

Planning Ref Total 
Amounts 
Due 

Amounts 
Rec’d so 
far 

Balance 
remaining 
to be paid. 
(see right 
hand 
column 
for notes 
and 
further 
info). 

Latest position on remaining balances, 
payment trigger points and whether any 
outstanding or overdue payments.   

290 Hungate York 
Regeneration 

02/03741/OUT 
06/02384/REM
M 

£6,453,4
37 

£3,801,5
00 

£2,651,93
7 

Staggered stages of contribution and all Phas
[...]




          

 

Derwent County 
Junior and Infant 
School, 
Osbaldwick Lane 

M This is a payment towards on site open space 
maintenance. Land transfer to CYC currently with 
legal. Payment to be made when transfer agreed.   

 
 
652 

 
 
Gladstone, 
Elvington Lane, 
Elvington 

 
 
11/02619/FUL 

 
 
£18,264 

 
 
£0 

 
 
£18,264 

 
 
Development commenced 05/11/2012 June 13 – 
Property half built but not occupied. Payment not 
overdue yet. Officers monitoring site. 

 
593 

 
Groves Working 
Mens Club, 
Penleys Grove 
Street 

 
10/01958/FUL 

 
£16,668 

 
£0 

 
£16,668 

 
Development not commenced. No payments due. 

159 The Wilberforce 
Home, 187 
Tadcaster Rd 

04/03577/REM £14,329 £0 £14,329 Payment due prior to occupation of 37th dwelling 
Payment overdue. Officers chased March/April 13. 
Payment now received in full. 

 

P
age 62



13/01291/FULM Parkside Committee Update 
 
REVISED PLANS 
Amended drawings were received on 19.7.2013 which officers are 
happy with.  Alterations are as follows -   
 
• The side and rear elevations have been updated and the rear wing 
slightly reduced in footprint.  

• Site access changes to give pedestrian priority 
• Floor space down to 3,490 sq m (was 3, 624 sq m) 
 
Revised plans  
Site plan 201.2 J 
Floor plans 202 D  
Undercroft 207 
Elevations and sections 203 1-4 G and 5B 
Landscape drawing  
 
PROPOSED EXTRA CONDITION  
 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
Prior to commencement of the development, a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) for minimising the creation of 
noise, vibration, dust and lighting during the demolition, site preparation 
and construction phases of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All works on site 
shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The CEMP shall agree that all demolition and construction works and 
ancillary operations which are audible beyond site boundary or at the 
nearest noise sensitive dwelling, including deliveries to and dispatch 
from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 
Saturday 09:00 to 13:00 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
 
Continued over ... 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 63



All machinery and vehicles employed on the site shall be fitted with 
effective silencers of a type appropriate to their specification and at all 
times the noise emitted by vehicles, plant, machinery or otherwise 
arising from on-site activities, shall be minimised in accordance with the 
guidance provided in British Standard 5228 (2009) Code of Practice; 
'Noise Control on Construction and Open Sites'. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents 
 
PARKING ON LOWER EBOR STREET 
 
How commuter parking on Lower Ebor Street could be avoided has 
been considered by officers.  We understand this is already a problem, 
which could be addressed by introducing resident’s parking in the street.  
However this is not recommended as - 
 
• Lower Ebor Street have opted out of the res-park scheme previously. 

•  Residents currently have the ability to park on both sides of the 
street. Due to fire access requirements should a res-park scheme be 
implemented it is likely that in the region of 50% of on-street parking 
capacity would be lost. As such it is unlikely that residents would 
support the scheme. 

• The Council already get complaints regarding parking on Lower Ebor 
Street but to date have not received any requests to include it within a 
residents parking scheme. 

• It would be unreasonable to ask the applicants fund such a process  
as (in addition to the above) the application site currently has a lawful 
planning use for commercial activities and therefore it is reasonable 
to assume could continue to generate levels of employment without 
the need for further planning consent. Employment which could 
generate demand for on-street parking in the local area.   

 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	
	Site Visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Parkside Commercial Centre, Terry Avenue, York, YO23 1JP (13/01291/FULM).
	13-01291-FULM

	5 Appeals Update
	Appeal Summaries 1.4.13 to 30.6.13
	Outstanding appeals to 15.7.13

	6 Section 106 Agreements Report.
	Annex A S106 Top 40 contributions

	Committee Update



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JULY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), GALVIN 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, BURTON, 
CRISP, D'AGORNE, FIRTH, FITZPATRICK 
(SUBSTITUTE), HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE), 
MCILVEEN, REID, RICHES, SIMPSON-
LAING, WATT AND WILLIAMS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGHTY AND KING 
 

SITE VISIT 
 
Site Reason for Visit Members 

Attended 
Parkside 
Commercial Centre 

To enable 
members to 
familiarise 
themselves with 
the site 

Crisp, D’Agorne, 
Horton, Galvin and 
Reid. 

 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal interest as she was the 
Cabinet Member referred to in the Section 106 Update report on 
page 48 of the agenda. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on 20th June be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a  report of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning application, which outlined the proposal and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

9a Parkside Commercial Centre, Terry Avenue, York, YO23 1JP 
(13/01291/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of a 3 storey office building with associated parking and 
landscaping following the demolition of an existing industrial unit 
and relocation of existing caravan stands (resubmission). 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting. The 
main points were as follows: 

• Revised drawings had been received, showing alterations 
to the side and rear elevations, floor space reduction and 
site access. 

• A proposed extra condition for Construction Management 
to be added if approved. 

• Following issues raised on the site visit, further details on 
the current parking situation on Lower Ebor Street. 

 
Mrs Jacques, a resident of Dukes Wharf had registered to 
speak in objection to the scheme. She raised concerns about 
access to the site via Skeldergate and Clementhorpe. She 
advised that residents of Dukes Wharf were also concerned 
about the potential overshadowing and loss of sunlight. She 
also queried how the building could be safely evacuated in case 
of flooding. 
 
Mr Tulloch had registered to speak as the applicants agent. He 
advised that such a development was lacking in York at present 
and a lot of work had gone into the application in consultation 



with the relevant authorities. He was confident that the scheme 
would attract investors and invited questions from Members. 
 
Members questioned a number of points including: 

• Cycle access to the site and the low number of car parking 
spaces in relation to the proposed 300 person capacity of 
the building. The applicants agent confirmed the parking 
and cycle arrangements were appropriate due to the 
sustainable location of the site. 

• Arrangements for exiting the site in case of flooding and if 
this access would be used in emergencies only. The agent 
confirmed that this was the case. 

 
Following further discussions, Members agreed that the 
proposals were suitable for a site that had existing permission 
for employment use. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject 

to the conditions listed in the officers 
report and the following additional 
condition: 

 
 Construction Management –  
 Prior to commencement of the 

development, a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) for minimising the creation of 
noise, vibration, dust and lighting during 
the demolition, site preparation and 
construction phases of the development 
shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
All works on site shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved scheme, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
 The CEMP shall agree that all demolition 

and construction works and ancillary 
operations which are audible beyond the 
site boundary or at the nearest noise 
sensitive dwelling, including deliveries to 
and dispatch from the site shall be 
confined to the following hours: 



 
 Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 
 Saturday 09:00 to 13:00 
 Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
 All machinery and vehicles employed on 

the site shall be fitted with effective 
silencers of a type appropriate to their 
specification and at all times the noise 
emitted by vehicles, plant, machinery or 
otherwise arising from on-site activities, 
shall be minimised in accordance with 
the guidance provided in British 
Standard 5228 (2009) Code of Practice; 
‘Noise Control on Construction and 
Open Sites’. 

 
 REASON: To protect the amenities of 

adjacent residents. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions 

listed in the report and the condition 
above, would not cause undue harm 
considering the impact on the adjacent 
conservation area and the green belt, 
residential amenity and highway safety. 

 
 
 
 

10. APPEALS UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate from 1st April to 30th June 2013. 
 
Members were pleased to note an improvement in appeals 
performance in comparison to the previously reported 12 month 
period and thanked Officers for their hard work. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the content of the 

report.  
 
REASON: To inform Members of the current 

position in relation to planning appeals 



against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 
 

11. SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS REPORT.  
 
Consideration was given to a report which informed Members 
on the process of the collection of financial contributions 
received via Section 106 agreements and reports on current 
agreements and payments received since 1st April 2012. 
 
Officers outlined the report and drew Members attention to the 
table at Annex A which outlined the latest position on the 40 
developments with the highest outstanding financial obligations. 
Some minor updates and amendments to the text in the table 
were reported. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the content of the 

report. 
 
REASON: To inform Members of the current 

position 
  
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


